

No. 12-729

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JULIE HEIMESHOFF,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HARTFORD LIFE & ACCIDENT INSURANCE CO. AND  
WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second  
Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

STEVEN P. KRAFCHICK  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
CARLA TACHAU LAWRENCE  
KRAFCHICK LAW FIRM  
100 W. Harrison, South Tower  
Ste. 300  
Seattle, WA 98119  
steve@krafchick.com  
(206) 374-7370

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER  
LEAH M. NICHOLLS  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1825 K Street NW  
Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
mwessler@publicjustice.net  
(202) 797-8600

PETER K. STRIS  
BRENDAN S. MAHER  
VICTOR O'CONNELL  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
19210 S. Vermont Ave.  
Building E  
Gardena, CA 90248

LESLIE A. BRUECKNER  
ARTHUR H. BRYANT  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
555 12th Street  
Ste. 1230  
Oakland, CA 94607

*Counsel for Petitioner*

June 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Federal Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
1. ERISA’s Dual Goals.....	5
2. ERISA’s Remedial Regime .....	6
B. The Hartford Plan, Which Closely Tracks Connecticut Law.....	10
C. This Litigation.....	13
1. Background.....	13
2. Proceedings Below .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. The Respondents’ Accrual Rule Contravenes Federal Law. ....	21
A. The Limitations Period on a Federal Claim Begins to Run Only When a Plaintiff Can Bring Her Claim in Court. ....	21

- B. An ERISA Denial-of-Benefits Claim Under § 502(a)(1)(B) Hews to this Standard Rule.....25
- II. State Law Cannot Justify an Accrual Provision that Runs the Limitations Period on an ERISA Denial-of-Benefits Claim While a Beneficiary Is Exhausting Her Internal Remedies. ....29
  - A. Federal, Not State, Law Governs When the Limitations Period for an ERISA Claim Begins to Run. ....30
  - B. The State-Law Insurance Framework Is Inapposite Because, Unlike ERISA, It Does Not Require Exhaustion.....31
  - C. Even If the Limitations Period Begins to Run at Proof-of-Loss, Under Both State and Federal Law, the Limitations Period Is Tolled During Mandatory Exhaustion. ....32
- III. Respondents’ Accrual Rule Undermines ERISA’s Carefully Crafted Regime.....39
  - A. The Second Circuit’s Rule Thwarts ERISA’s Remedial Scheme. ....39
  - B. Respondents’ Rule Requires an Impermissible Extra-Contractual Inquiry that Frustrates the Interests of All Stakeholders.....43
- CONCLUSION.....48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abena v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 544 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>American Federation of State, County &amp; Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Michigan Council 25 &amp; Local 1416 v. Highland Park School District Board of Education</i> , 577 N.W.2d 79 (Mich. 1998) .....	34
<i>Amato v. Bernard</i> , 618 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1980).....	9, 40
<i>Ames v. American National Can Co.</i> , 170 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>Amos v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-08-BE-2165-M, 2009 WL 1804989 (N.D. Ala. June 24, 2009) <i>aff'd</i> 362 Fed. Appx. 48 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	38
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of California, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	21, 22, 26, 27
<i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	6
<i>Board of Education v. Wolinsky</i> , 842 F. Supp. 1080 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	37
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	23
<i>Braxton v. Zavaras</i> , 614 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Brennan v. Western National Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (D.S.D. 2001) .....	37

<i>Brown v. Morgan</i> , 209 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Brown v. Valoff</i> , 422 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Burke v. PriceWaterHouseCoopers LLP Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. Glen Oak’s Turf, Inc.</i> , 395 S.E.2d 277 (Ga. Ct. App. 1990).....	34
<i>Chapple v. National Starch &amp; Chemical Co. &amp; Oil</i> , 178 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Clark v. Iowa City</i> , 20 Wall. 583 (1875) .....	18, 21
<i>Cloer v. Secretary of Health and Human Services</i> , 654 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Coelho v. ITT Hartford</i> , 752 A.2d 1063 (Conn. 1999).....	13, 35
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506, 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010).....	7, 40, 47
<i>Conley v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 639</i> , 810 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	38
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967).....	26, 29
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	21, 44
<i>DelCostello v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	25

<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) .....	28
<i>Elkins v. Derby</i> , 525 P.2d 81 (Cal. 1974) .....	33
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	5-6, 9
<i>Fontanella v. Marcucci</i> , 877 A.2d 828 (Conn. Ct. App. 2005) .....	35
<i>Forrest v. The Paul Revere Life Insurance Co.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D. Mass. 2009).....	46
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	47, 48
<i>Franconia Associates v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002) .....	41, 42
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013) .....	21
<i>Gonzalez v. Hasty</i> , 651 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005) .....	22
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989) .....	33
<i>Harris v. Alumax Mill Products, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 400 (9th Cir. 1990).....	33, 37
<i>Harris v. Hegmann</i> , 198 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	37

<i>Harrow v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 279 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Held v. Manufacturers Hanover Leasing Corp.</i> , 912 F.2d 1197 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Hinojos v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , Civ. No. 10-1193, 2011 WL 7768621 (D.N.M. Oct. 19, 2011) .....	38
<i>Jackson v. Johnson</i> , 950 F.2d 263 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	37
<i>Janowski v. International Board of Teamsters Local No. 710 Pension Fund</i> , 673 F.2d 931 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	40
<i>Jeffries v. Trustees of Northrop Grumman Savings &amp; Investment Plan</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (M.D. Ga. 2001) .....	38
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Rivera</i> , 272 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	37
<i>Kennedy v. Empire Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 989 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	8-9
<i>Kolomick v. United Steelworkers of America, District 8, AFL-CIO</i> , 762 F.2d 354 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>Konen v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 255 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Kross v. Western Electric Co.</i> , 701 F.2d 1238 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	40
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008) .....	7



<i>Leal v. Georgia Department of Corrections</i> , 254 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	37
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	6
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency &amp; Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988) .....	28
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	6, 28, 39, 43
<i>McMahon v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 25 (1951) .....	24
<i>Meade v. Pension Appeals &amp; Review Committee</i> , 966 F.2d 190 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008) .....	6, 21, 48
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987) .....	9
<i>Miller v. Fortis Benefits Insurance Co.</i> , 475 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 708 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>New Hampshire Division of Human Services v.</i> <i>Allard</i> , 644 A.2d 70 (N.H. 1994) .....	13, 34
<i>Northern Metal Co. v. United States</i> , 350 F.2d 833 (3d Cir. 1965) .....	37, 41
<i>Ortiz v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 41 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>Peloso v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 267 A.2d 498 (N.J. 1970) .....	13

<i>Perzanowski v. City of New Britain</i> , 440 A.2d 763 (Conn. 1981).....	35
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	6, 7, 9, 25
<i>Ragland v. Alpha Aviation, Inc.</i> , 686 S.W.2d 391 (Ark. 1985).....	34
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	17, 19, 28
<i>Roberts v. Barreras</i> , 109 F. Appx. 224 (10th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Rodolff v. Provident Life &amp; Accident Insurance Co.</i> , No. 01-CV-0768, 2002 WL 32072401 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2002).....	38
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	41
<i>Salisbury v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Co.</i> , 583 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>Schorsch v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Sigurdson v. Isanti County</i> , 433 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988) <i>aff'd</i> 448 N.W.2d 62 (Minn. 1989).....	34
<i>Skipper v. Claims Services International</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D. Mass. 2002).....	26, 46
<i>Spannaus v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22, 23
<i>Taylor v. Standard Insurance Co.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 588 (D. Haw. 1997).....	37-38
<i>Trent v. Bolger</i> , 837 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1988).....	33, 37

<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	22, 28, 29
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013) .....	44
<i>U.S. Department of Labor v. Old Ben Coal Co.</i> , 676 F.2d 259 (7th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 808 F.2d 912 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	24, 27
<i>UNUM Life Insurance Co. of America v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999) .....	25
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	6, 9, 25
<i>W.V. Pangborne &amp; Co. v. New Jersey Department of Transportation</i> , 562 A.2d 222 (N.J. 1989).....	34
<i>Walker v. Sheahan</i> , 526 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2008).....	23, 37
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	19, 22, 30, 31
<i>Wetzel v. Lou Ehlers Cadillac Group Long Term Disability Insurance Program</i> , 222 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9, 12, 31
<i>White v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 488 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	36
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....	23-24
<i>Wise v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10

*Wolfe v. 3M Short Term Disability Plan*,  
 176 F. Supp. 2d 911 (D. Minn. 2001)..... 38

*Woodford v. Ngo*,  
 548 U.S. 81 (2006) ..... 40

*Zorn v. Principal Life Insurance Co.*,  
 No. 6:09-cv-81, 2012 WL 112949  
 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 12, 2012) ..... 38

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 185 ..... 25

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 1113 ..... 28

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)..... i, 4

29 U.S.C. § 1133 ..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 1133(1) ..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 1133(2)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) ..... 36

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-336(g) ..... 35

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-483(a)(7)..... 12

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-483(a)(11)..... 12

735 Ill. Stat. Comp. 5/13-216 ..... 34

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-1501 ..... 34

**REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(3) ..... 8

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(4) ..... 8, 42

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(3)(i) ..... 8

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(4) ..... 8

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(i)(1)(i) .....	8
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(i)(3) .....	8
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(i)(4) .....	8
65 Fed. Reg. 70246 (2000) .....	8

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

51 Am.Jur.2d Limitation of Actions § 186.....	33
American Council of Life Insurers, Private Long-Term Disability Income Insurance 1 (2010) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.acli.com/Consumers/Disability%20Income%20Insurance/Documents/PrivateLTDI.pdf">http://www.acli.com/Consumers/Disability%20Income%20Insurance/Documents/PrivateLTDI.pdf</a> .....	5
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Insurance Benefits (2012) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/benefits/2012/ownership/private/table12a.pdf">http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/benefits/2012/ownership/private/table12a.pdf</a> .....	5
Corman, Limitations on Actions § 8.4.1 .....	33, 38
Council for Disability Awareness, 2012 Long Term Disability Claims Review 2 (2012) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.benefitdesignltd.com/pdfs/Resources/CDA_LTD_Claims_Survey_2012.pdf">http://www.benefitdesignltd.com/pdfs/Resources/CDA_LTD_Claims_Survey_2012.pdf</a> .....	9
Fronstin, Paul, Employee Benefit Research Institute, No. 347, <i>Sources of Health Insurance and Characteristics of the Uninsured: Analysis of the March 2010 Current Population Survey 1</i> (2010).....	5
The Hartford, Individuals & Families, <a href="http://www.thehartford.com/insurance-individuals/">http://www.thehartford.com/insurance-individuals/</a> (last visited June 19, 2013) .....	10

Hill, Diane B., *Employer-Sponsored Long-Term Disability Insurance*, 110 Monthly Lab. Rev. 16 (July 1987), available at <http://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/1987/07/art2full.pdf>..... 4-5

U.S. Courts, *Judicial Facts and Figures 3* (2011) available at <http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/JudicialFactsAndFigures/2011/Table404.pdf>..... 9
